OPINION

(OLEC 93-43)

October 19, 1993

FACTUAL SUMMARY:


A company with a number of hourly and salaried employees is potentially affected by pending legislation.  It employs a registered lobbyist who works directly with the legislature, but also wants to use company employees in an overall effort to affect the legislation.  To organize the effort, management personnel explain the effect on the company of the pending legislation to the employees and request, but do not require, that these concerns be communicated to the individual employee's legislators.  Telephone numbers for the legislators are provided as are stamped post cards pre-addressed to the legislators.  Some of the employees, both hourly and salaried, accede to this request and contact their legislators.  This activity occurs during the workday for some employees and during non-working hours for others.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


1.  Have these employees become legislative agents under the Code of Ethics?

DISCUSSION:


In OLEC 93-32, the Commission has addressed in detail the standard for determining whether an individual must register with the Commission as a "legislative agent." 
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"The standard requires that there be an arrangement whereby an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby.  It is the opinion of the Commission that an arrangement to employ or retain an individual to lobby would require a specific oral or written understanding between an employer and a legislative agent relating to lobbying activity and a direction as to the legislative objectives to be accomplished."


We believe that where hourly employees are provided information on legislation that may affect the company and encouraged but not directed to communicate with their individual representatives such activity would not meet the standards of the code for registration as a legislative agent.  This would be the case whether the contact with legislators occurs during working hours or non-working hours so long as the activities are completely voluntary and not subject to any direction, supervision, or monitoring by management personnel.


Salaried employees present a different issue as this group would include company executives and other senior management personnel.  If the factual situation was such that these salaried employees could be shown to have been requested and agreed to engage in lobbying activity and were directed in that activity by certain company officials, including legislative agents, they would be required to register as legislative agents.  However, if their legislative activity was completely voluntary and not subject to direction, supervision or monitoring, then these salaried employees would not be required to register as legislative agents.

OPINION
Where hourly employees are provided information on legislation that may affect the company or encouraged but not directed to communicate with their individual representatives, such activity would not meet the standards of the code for registration as a legislative agent.  This would be the case whether the contact with legislators occurs during working hours or non-working hours so long as the activities are completely voluntary and not subject to any direction, supervision, or monitoring by management personnel.


Salaried employees present a different issue as this group would include company executives and other senior management personnel.  If the factual situation was such that these salaried employees could be shown to have been requested and agreed to engage in lobbying activity and were directed in that activity by certain company officials, they would be required to register as legislative agents.  However, if their legislative activity was completely voluntary and not subject to direction, supervision or monitoring, then these salaried employees would not be required to register as legislative agents.
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QUESTION PRESENTED:


2.  If company officials occasionally encounter legislators at social and community functions or in other casual circumstances and use these occasions to express the company's views on pending legislation, are the officials required to register as legislative agents?

DISCUSSION:


Section 6.611(26) (a) of the Ethics Code provides that "lobby means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph."  The Code does not distinguish between lobbying activity that is planned and scheduled and lobbying activity that occurs at social and community functions and is unplanned and not scheduled.


As discussed in OLEC 93-32, registration as a legislative agent requires an arrangement whereby an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby.


The conversations at issue would clearly fall within the definition of "lobbying" as they involve direct communication with a member of the General Assembly by a company official on behalf of a company position that relates to a legislative matter.  However, an action by a company official to express the company's view to a legislator at social, community or other unplanned functions would not standing alone be sufficient to meet the standards of the Ethics Code for registration with the Commission as a legislative agent.  It would also require a finding that the company official had been employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby and the official was in fact carrying out a legislative strategy. 

OPINION:


Action taken by a company official to express the company's view to a legislator on a legislative matter at a social, community or other unplanned function would not standing alone be sufficient to meet the standards of the Ethic Code for Registration with the Commission as a legislative agent.

